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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN, * NO.923 Bt9 -CD
Plaintiff *
*  Typeof Case; Civil
Vs. *
. *  Type of Pleading; Complaint
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR. , PRES. *
SWISHER CONTRACTING INC., *
Defendant *
*
*
*  Filed by Plaintiff
- *
*  Chester A. Ogden
* 512 Hartshorn Road
* Clearfield, Pa. 15830
*  Phone: (814) 765-4682
E
*
*

JUN 132003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI?
: CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

VS. NO.

* ok ok % % x

LEONARD O. SWISHER SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER CONT-
~—~RACTING INC., *

Defendant N O T I C E

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and fling
in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judg-
ment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
 YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotarg{tlerk of Courts

First Floor, Court House
Market and Second Streets

Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 19




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No.
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., PRES.
SWISHER CONTRACTING INC.,
Defendant

* % ¥ H * ¥ ¥

(Jury Trial demanded)

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff, and files the following
Complaint in a Civil Action against the above named Defendant upon causes of
action, whereof the following are statements..

1. The Plaintiff , Chester A. Ogden, is an adult individual who resides at
512 Hartshorn Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. The Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, President, Swisher Contracting
Inc., is an individual who resides at R.D.3, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. On June 26, 1998, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into Agreement Of
Lease, whereby Chester Ogden conveyed specific rights to Leonard Swisher to
conduct an open pit coal mining operation on 85 acre tract of land in Lawrence
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. '

4. Pursuant to said agreement, Defendant has established a precedent of
paying the landowner monthly minimum of $150.00 in advance, and agreed to pay
$2.50 per ton for all coal mined and removed , thus representing compensation for
use of Plaintiff’s land. '

5.  Paragraph 3 states “Lessee shall work and mine the Leased Premises
in a workmanlike manner and shall comply with the laws of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania and of the United States of America”.

6. Paragraph 7 states “Lessee does hereby convenant and agree that it
will protect and save harmless Lessor from any claims or demands for damages to
person or property that may arise as a direct result of Lessee’s mining operations
upon the Leased Premises hereunder”.



7. Defendant has failed to work and mine the Leased
Premises ina workmanlike manner;

A. Numerous tons of public waste was buried at the mine site
without authorization to do so;

B. Water was permitted to accumulate in the open pit from
December, 2002 throughout May 24, 2003 and become stagnant, thus causing
harm to source water on the property; ‘

C. Overburden was moved from the active pit area onto the area
of adjacent coal, thus adding cost to further mining, and making it economically
impractical for others to mine remaining coal;

D. By conducting improper open pit mining procedures, while
mining Lower Kittanning, “B”, coal, Defendant failed to mine remaining coal
consisting of (estimated) 63,000 ton, whereby depriving the landowner of coal
royalty of approximately $157,500.00. '

8.  Defendant has undertaken to use the leased property for purposes
other than coal mining in that the land has been used as a storage site for parts
salvaged from earth moving equipment and a large pile of used automotive
wheels and tires.

9. By letter dated January 27, 2003, Swisher Contracting Inc.
terminated the lease dated 6-28-98 between Chester A. Ogden and Swisher
Contracting Inc. and paid $300.00, representing monthly minimum of $150.00
per month for December, 2002, and January, 2003, thus terminating all
compensation to the landowner as of February 1, 2003, and while knowing the
work area of the leased property was not reclaimed, as required by law.

COUNT 2
10. Paragraphs 1 and 2 set forth above are incorporated herein by

reference.

11.  From February 1, 2003 through date of filing this Complaint,
Swisher Contracting Inc., Defendant, has undertaken to use the 85 acre tract of
land of Chester A. Ogden in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
without authorization, and without payment of compensation.



12. Defendant has knowingly and intentionally violated rights of
landowner, Chester Ogden, by using the property as he elects to do, and
throughout time period, above indicated

E. Heavy earth moving equipment enters onto and across the land;

F. Salvaged parts of earth moving equipment and a large pile of
used automotive wheels and tires have been placed on the property;

G. Numerous cubic yards of earth have been removed from
Plaintiff’s land, and placed on adjacent land of Defendant.

13. OnMay 16, 2003, Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher Sr., President,
Swisher Contracting Inc. was served Certified Mail No.7099 3400 0016 7882
4981 Notice of Default Agreement of Lease and Taking by Adverse Possession
(see attached copy “Exhibit A”). _

14. Pursuant to said Notice, incorporated herein by reference as fully
stated, Plaintiff claimed damages for failure to mine coal and pay royalty of
approximately $157,500.00, and further claimed payment of $5,000.00 for
monthly rental of Plaintiff’s land , @ $1,000.00 per month, February through
June, 2003, and with the total claimed at said time being $162,500.00.

15. Defendant was also notified at said time that failure to settle the
matter within thirty (30) days, by June 14, 2003, will represent just cause for
seeking relief through the Court and additional cost of attorney fees, Court
cost, and such other relief as the Court deems just, proper and equitable

16. The Defendant’s conduct as aforesaid was a willful and intentional
violation of the laws of this Commonwealth to the extent that it constitutes
outrageous conduct, that is: that the circumstances are such that the bad motive or
reckless indifference of the Defendant to the interests and rights of others may be
readily inferred and for which punitive damages should be awarded in order to
deter the Defendant and others from engaging in similar conduct in the future.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks judgment in his favor and against the

Defendant for damages in the amount of $162,500.00 and additional cost of legal
assistance, Court cost, and such other relief as the Court deems just, proper and
equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff




Certified Mail No.7099 3400 0016 7882 4981

Leonard Q. Swisher, Sr., Presiden
Swisher Contracting Inc.
P.0.Box 1223

Clearfield, Pa. 16830

May 14, 2003

Re: Agreement of Lease dated June 26, 1998
By and between Chester A. Ogden and Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.
85 acre tract in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pa.

Dear Mr. Swisher:

This will serve Notice of Default Agreement of Lease and Taking By Adverse Posession involving above

refrenced.

1.

Lessee, Swisher Contracting Inc., is in Default of Agreement of Lease, Paragraph 1 Grant of
Mining Rights, for failure to mine merchantable and profitably minable coal. Lessee has
mined merchantable coal from the area of highest overburden and failed to mine remaining
coal from area of lesser overburden.

Lessee is in default of Paragraph 3, Conduct Of Lessee's Mining Operations , for failure to
work and mine the leased premises in a workmanlike manner. Lessee has failed to use
customary procedures of open pit mining in recovery of Lower Kittaning "B"coal, whereby
overburden from active work area was placed on top of adjacent coal deposit, and failure to
mine remaining merchantable coal, and

By placing overburden on top of remaining coal deposit and failing to mine the coal, Lessee
has deprived the landowner of coal royalty, and made it economicly impractical for others
to mine remaining coal.

Lessee has cancelied Agreement of Lease by letter dated January 27, 2003 and terminated all
compensation to landowner as of February, 2003 , while knowing the land has not been
reclaimed persuant to law.

. Swisher Contracting Inc. has terminated all compensation to owner of the land as of February,

2003, and still uses the property without authorization.
Adverse Posession

Swisher Contracting Inc. has taken adverse posession of the 85 acre property of Chester

A. Ogden in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania in that numerous tons of
salvaged earth moving equipment parts and a large pile of used automotive wheeis and tires
have been placed on the land wihout authorization.

Swisher Contracting Inc. has crated a "junk yard” atmosphere on the property of Chester
Ogden and, by so doing, decreased value of the land.

. Swisher's activity has been detremental to land value that, otherwise, would exist.

" Exd b B




THEREFORE: Under conditions of Agreement of Lease; It is demanded that Swisher pay two dollars and
fifty cents ($2.50) per ton for remaining mineable and marketable Lower Kittanning "B" coal, and under
Taking By Adverse Posession, pay monthly rental of one thousand dollars ($1,000,00) per month,
hereafter paid in advance, as following indicated

Remaining coal (estimated) 63,000 ton @ $2.50 perton..  ...ccooeeceeiievenvennns $157,500.00
Mnthly rental @ $1,000.00 per month, February through June, 2003 5,000.00
Total due $162,500.00

Failure to settle the matter within thirty (30) days, by June 14, 2003, will represent just cause for seeking
relief through the Court and additional cost of attorney fees, Court cost, and such other relief as the Court
deems just, proper and equitable.

Sincerely. <

Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
CHESTER A.OGDEN, who, being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that the facts and averments set forth in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information, and belief. ‘

Chester A. Ogden

Sworn and Subscribed
before me this 3" day
of June, 2003

(e 2

A

WILLIAMA SHAW = -. <.
Prothonotary v
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *

*

Vs. * NO. -CD

*

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., PRES.,  *
SWISHER CONTRACTING INC., *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Complaint filed in the
above case was served upon the following individual on the day of June,
2003, by Certified Mail No. 7099 3400 0016 7882 4974 at the United States
Post Office, Clearfield, Pennsylvania:

Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.,Pres..

Swisher Contracting Inc.
R.D.3
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Date
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

Vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

Type of Pleading:

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE'

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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FILED

JUL 0 2 2003

William A. s
Prethenetan?"w




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

¥ ok H Ok ¥ * * F *

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I, JAMES A. NADDEO, Esquire, do hereby accept service
of the Complaint filed by Chester O. Ogden on behalf of the

Defendant in the above-captioned action.

/
/l/é%%hg% A 1%?;/4Z%CQV”

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

/

Date: /Z///OS
7/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
' Plaintiff

vSs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

B % % % ok % ok % H ¥ % ok b % ok ok Ok k% % N N * F ¥ % * ¥ * *

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

JUL 027003

Wililam A. Shaw
Prothenstary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

* %k R ¥ F F* ¥ ¥ OF

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
NOW COMES the Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., by
and through his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and sets

forth the following:

A. Failure of Pleading to Conform to Law

1. Plaintiff’s Complaint purports to allege a cause
of action against Defendant upon a written contract.
2. Plaintiff has failed to plead the written contract

as required by law.

B. Specificity

1. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to set forth in
paragraph form the ultimate facts upon which his cause of action
is based. Said pleading as a whole lacks sufficient specificity

to enable Defendant to formulate an answer.




C. Demurrer
1. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to allege facts
sufficient upon which relief can be granted.
WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that
Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
étorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

% % %k % % X ¥ * F

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Preliminary Objections filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the.EEZfé’day of July, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester O. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Defendants







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *
*
Vs, * No. 03-869-CD
*
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *
* Type of Pleading:
*
* Answer to Preliminary Objections
*
* Filed by Plaintiff
%
* Chester A. Ogden
* 512 Hartshorn Road
* Clearfield, Pa. 16830
*

(814) 765 - 4682

FILED

DEC 092003
%_ 2250 (g
illiam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

Vs. No. 03-869-CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC,,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Filed by Plaintiff

Chester A. Ogden, Pro se
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682

K RN W R K R K X K K KR R WK F R K F K OH O R

ANSWER TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Chester A. Ogden, and files this Answer

to Preliminary Objections.

A. Failure of Pleading to Confirm to law

1. Admitted. Inanswer thereto the Plaintiff alleges that the cause of

action against Defendant is based upon a written contract.




2. Denied. In answer thereto the Plaintiff alleges that the complaint
is in compliance with the citizen’s lawful right to petition Government for
redress of grievance under The Constitution Of The United States,
Amendment I, and Constitution Of The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania,

Article I, Section 20

B. Specificity

1. Denied. In answer thereto the Plaintiff alleges that the
complaint does set forth information upon which his cause of action is
based, and said pleading as a whole does enable Defendant to formulate an

answer.

C. Demurrer
1. Denied. In answer thereto bthe Plaintiff alleges that the
Complaint does allege facts sufficient upon which relief can be granted.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court

enter an Order denying Defendant’s request to dismiss.

Respectfully submitted,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
.CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN

—vs- . No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., :

PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.

ORDER

NOw, this 12th day of December, 2003, it is
ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff shall within twenty (20) days of
this date file with the Court and serve on Defense counsel
a copy of the agreement of 1eése upon which his claim is
based;

2. In all other respects, the preliminary
objections of the Defendant are dismissed and Defendant is
directed to file a responsive pleading within forty (40)

days of this date.

FILED

DEC 122003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/C\erk of Courts

The Honorable 3. Michael williamson,
specially Presiding




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,

vs. . . No. 03-869-CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., PRESIDENT,
SWISHER CONTRACTING, INC.

ORDER

AN

NOW, this ‘& day of December, 2003, upon consideration of
recusal of both Judges sitting in the 46™ Judicial District, it is the ORDER of this
Court that the Court Administrator of Clearfield County refer the above-captioned
civil matter to Administrative Regional Unit II for assignment of a specially presiding

judicial authority.

BY THE COURT:

Do L
K.REILLY, JR.
é/ei?:i]ent Judge

FILED

DEC 152003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *
*
\ 3 * No. 03 - 869 - CD
»
LEONARD O. SWISHER, PRESIDENT  * Type of Case; Civil
SWISHER CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant * Type of Pleading;
*®
* Agreement of Lease
*
* Filed by Plaintiff
*®
* Chester A. Ogden
* 512 Hartshorn Road
* Clearfield, Pa. 16830
*®

(814) 765-468

Chester A. Ogden, Pro¥e

FILED

JAN 06 2004

o [ 3o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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AGREEMENT

Thie AGREZWENT OF LIEABE i+ maces anc entered into tﬁs

o?Q day of JuNe. , 19 QX hetween _ fﬁf&fe’r OC/c/e//‘

1] AGOPREs
O B 3B _Clrkeld i Jo8305

partied of the first part, hersinafier

C

referred Yo as "LEESORS", and Swither Contracting, Inc., whose
agdress is PO Box 1283, Clearf: eldy Fernsylvania, 16830, party of
the second part, hereinafter referred to as "LESSEE",

WITNESSETH THAT:

1. GRANT OF MINING RIBHTS: fo“ and in oonsideration of the
sue of ONE HUNDRED DCLLARS cash in hand paid, the
receint of which is o and for in censideration
¥ Yhe rents, royeliies, agresments, Zonvenants and stipulaticns
hereinafter contained to be paig, kept and performed by Lessee,
Lescors do hershy

- '1

y lease, demise and let unic the Lessee fop the
purpcze of  mining and ~eacsving the merchantabls and profitably
nineble coal there from upan “he terns convenante, conditiens,
and provisions hereinafter cvated, ﬂ;l of the surface and all
mining righis appurtenant thereto that Lecsors cwn and possecss

Ty under and upon that) certain parcel of land, situated and

2 i (? f%}f%F v, Rennsylvania, (the"leasez
s22"), which pcrcpi cf land is aore fully described in

t stached hereto and wade a part herecf.

Y see the exclusive right to mine said coal
ce mining method and  further grant the right of
ingress, eoress, and regres into, through and upon the Leased
Fremizes for the purpsse of exarire, searching, prospecting,

H -\l»n*\l

el

which is a

- + 1 -
rane wWo

Lot S S 0 B v BE SR I
b
Tom
—
ok
P

grilling, and mining said coal; the preparing, storing and
removing the same, topether with the right to use and cccupy 50

ruach of the Leased Premises for reade, ditches, pipes, soil banke
ar zlank other improvements that may be necessur) or
Conveniznt f rescval of sald coal and cverburden. The
Leseze shall, cduring the tewr of this gr“cemenu, have & free
right o¢f way st anv+1me to transport coal, supplies, machirery,
equipment, ang other iapravements tec and Trom a publlc

highway ne ssary or convenient Tor removal of said coal.
Acditiorally, Leas? may exercise the aforesaid rights
without any liability thereon, including streams, springs,
and wells o intervening strata, roads, or
otherwise o Leased Fremises.

.
cF
$a
5
o
e
™

-

2. LESSORS® WARRANTY OF TITLE: Lessors hereby




: and warrant that they are seized of goud and
"“kc‘ L]- title to the Leased Premices, free of any liens

or ercunbrances whichk woild interfere with the mining

operations in contemplated, and, that so long as the Lessee
shall pireforn convenants and sgreements hereunto set forth,
Lesses shall quiet and peaceful Sossession of the Leased
Further represent and warrant that they have
the full power and legal authority teo eﬂter'lrta this agreement.

3. CONDUCT OF LESSEE?'S MININE CPERR TIG ‘Laossee

shiall aurk and mine the Leased Prepisec in a hOPuTan‘lkE
AFANET ABG Eaall coirply wilth the laws of the Dosnonwealth of
Fennsylvania and of the United States o7 America, now
exicting or hersafisr pessed, regulating the management and

- Sy oy o
ToR1l RBings,

4. TONNAGE ROYALTY: Lesice

gnvenant and
I pay a¢ tonnage s

5075, & SUM

aEgrUee ’.;-‘nat 1* mz
b

equal to ,g per net ton of two thousand (Z,B8%) pounds
' o ’ H \-i "“ - 3 T
for «ll co al mined and rocmoved frow the Leased B mlse; during

the Yernm hereof or during any extemnsion thereof. Such payments
shall be sade on the 22th day of each month for all coal mined
and remcved from the Lexs Fremises during the previecus calendar
such paynente shall be accompanied by a coarrect

showing the weight of all coal shipped Trom the Leased
Hremzrss during sush monthly perice. It is expressly understood
ang agreed by and Setweern the parties hereto that Lessee shall
nat be Ptvuzrnd to mine, remove, ship, pa, for coxl which, in
N1z sole gemnnv, is nct merchantab ;e, and profitably minable.

2L C

5. LESSORS' RIGHT OF INSPECTION: Lesspr sinall have
“he right at a1l Peaqurable tines at their own risk to enter
Lessee's mining eperations for t“ense;v:s, their apente, or
emplﬁ" 2z for the pdﬁpxse of ehﬂmlﬁlﬂg, ins;ectin;land '
oh cperations upon the Leased Prerisez " in arder
. -~

eras of this agreement are beiny complied’

' 1 L. 1N
Le5807s shall pay all
~
s
.

remises, i

i¥ Le: fall Yo pay taxes, Lesses uay at ite option
paKe Lessar: under $ie terme hereof, Lessee
shall pay the ters of this agreement all taxes levied
or as:ze ¢ upan all improvesents placed upon the Leased

Premisec by Lzesee or upen the coal mined and removed from
the Le2asec Frerises by Lessee.




_ . LEGSEE'S INDEMNIFICATION OF LESSORS: Lesczee doec
Aeredy cenvenant and agree that it will mrotect and save

7
harrliess Lessor from any claims or demande for damages to
cersons or property that ray arise as a direct result of
—esseE’5 Ritiing eperaticne upon Leazed Premises

B. DEFAULT: Faiiurs bw Legsav to perfors oy comply

v of the terwn:, provisions or corditicens of this
Agreement, exgress or implied, shall not automatically
terrinate thiz agreement ncr render it null and void.  In
case of defaull by Lesses shall motify Lessee in writing of
such default and Lessee shall have a pericd of nminety (5@
days aftew Lescsee's receipt of such netice within which to
conaence action to cure such default and, except as
ctherwise provided heredn, if action Lo cure such default

1
shall not have besn commenced by Leszerc within such ninety
(92} Zay period, Lessore may terminate this agreement.
However Lessee shall have only ten (1@) days after Lessee’s

receizt of written notice from Lessers of Lessee's failure
to pay royalties when due within which to cure such default,
gxcept 1¥ the amount of any royalty payment 1s in dispute,

'

ther such failure of Lessee to pay the disputed royalty
shall be deall within the manner proviced in secticn 9 of
this apreement.

9. DISPUTE RS TO ROYALTY PAYMENTS: In case of suit,
adverse claimg; dispute, or questicn as to ownership of any
payrenits, or some part thereof, to be made by Lessee under
this agreement, Lessee may delay or suspend payment thereof,
oy the part thereof in doubt, without interest, and shall

ol ele in default of payment therenf nntll such suit
claim, dispute o> cuestion has been finally disposed of,
and Lessee chall have sixty {(6@) days after being furnished
at Lessee’s principal place of business with written notice
therecf and the original instrument or a certified copy or

copies thereof, or after being furnished with procfs
sufficient, in the Lecsee’s opinion to settle such question,
withisn which te make payment. In the event of a dispute as
listed abkwve, the Lecsses shall put all payvments due Lessors
inte an escrow accoeunt until such dispute is settled to the
seticfantion of th parties involved,

i@, TERM: This Qg“eenent o7 Lease shall beconme
effective as of the date hereof and shall continue in full
force and effect for a period of {J years
Lhereatter or until all of the merchantable and profitably
minable coal that can b2 asined and removed therefron
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1 ast. It oeing provided, However,
: , . N [—
RaYy, at anytlme during the term thereof,

thav Les;ee )
terminate thisz Roreement of Lease by piving the Lessore
thirty (30 days writiton noltice thereof pricr to the date of

1i. LESSEE'S RIBHT OF RE~ENTRY: Upon the completion
sining aperations hereunder and the terpination
emerl, Lecsee deA‘ have the right to re-enter
Lhe Leased Sremices without ab1)1ty and to coentinue in
pussession therzof for suoh pC“lGd ef time as may: be

or reguired it srder $o comply with the laws and

NPIEESATY

regulations of the Commcnwealth of Penmsylivania and the
United States of Rrerica concerning the reclamsation and
revegztalion of the Leased DMrenises.

i2. FORCE MARJEURE: FAnv obligations of Lessee hersunder
o

snall be suspended during such period as Lessee is rendered
unable, in whele or in part, from coaplying therewith by strikes,
lockouts, riote, iPSHP,ECLIODS, severs weather, storns, flqods,

f 1 shuk usiual mining conditions, faults in coal
& ~uction of plant, machinery, equipment,
o gavernmental laws, rules, or

r action of any governmental agency, acts of
Bod, ar any okiher Sauss, conditionm, or matter, wihether of the

Fiee W [P .

kind herein enumerated or ot5a~w15g beyond the control of Lease

and the perioed of any delay or interruptions of Lessee ccrasioned
Therehy s%d*l be disregarded in cemputing timely performpance by
Loszee hercunder The tern of thic Agreement or any extension
thereaf shall be extended for a period of time esqual to the time
Lessee is pronibited or precludged from, or is delaved or

interrupted in, nlﬁzng, treating, cleaning, processing, selling,

or using the coal coversd the this Agreement by any law, order
regulstlora, judgement, cdezree, or other action of any agency or
branch of gevernmen®, previded, however, that this provision
shall not be conr+rued as merpitting extension of this Apgreement
beyonz the permizeible tera for Leasss of this nature as provided
oy applicablie state law.

13. LESSER INTEREST: If Le "S O0WNs & Lessor interest in
the iU“de“ of Leased Fremisss t'mﬂ as represented herein, all
royalties hevein pro v‘dnc for shall he pa;d to the Lessors oniv
in the progpoerticn which Lesszors? ownership interest bears to the
whole and unZivided fee simple estate in the surface of Leased
Fremises,




i4.  REQUIRED FORMS: LEss0rs heeeby agree to execute and
deiliver tg Lesses the "Consent of Ltandowner"”" farm and any and all
cther forms as mxy be From tise to tipe reguired by the
Commenwealth of Fernnsylvania, Departmert of Envirenmental
Resources Bureay of Surface Mine Reclapation ¢ by any other
Stveramenial. o othew regulatory agency in connection with the

mining operatisng Rereunder,

15. PAYMENTS: n:: payments required,ts be made by Lessee
Ped
to Lessars hereunder shall bs made +gz: df&k’r’ /4‘ O?{_PJ

i6. NOTICES: n:: notices herein provided for shall be
given by Celivering the name in Férson or by United Btates
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid,
addressed to Lessars gr Lessee at the addresses shown zhove.
Eitter party may change his ar her address to receive notices by
giving written notice of such -change of acgrese to thke other
party,

17.  SEVERARILITY: Ths invalidity or unenforceability of
sarticular crovisian of this Agreerent shall not affect the
€" provisions hereof unlese it subsztantially and adversely

s & value of this Rgreement tc one of the partiec; and irn
g of any sueh substantigl and adverse effect, this
be cenztructed in all respects as if such imvalid
£ provision were omitted.

n
3
3

o
v

18. INTERPRETATION: Thic Foreement shall be governed by,
t in accordance with the laws of the
1

o,

netrued and interpre

nds}
Commonwealth of Fennsylvania. he tepical headings used herein
have been inserted as a matter of convenience of reference only
and zhall not contrpl or affect the meaning or construction of
any of the tewp:z and provisions of this Rgreement. As useg
nereln, any gender shall in-lude any other cender, the singular
snall dnclude the singular, wherever appropriate.

19.  WAIVER GF REMEDIES: The failure of either Lessors op
Less2p to insist, in any one or nore instances, upon sirict
zerfornance of any other grovisions of thig Rpreement, or tg

vake advantane of any o7 their or its rights to hereunder, shall
st be construed as a waiver of any such provision or the
velinquishﬁent of any syeh rights, but the same shall continue
full force and effect.

anis rERESIn In

20. COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be executed in any

nurnter of counterpartsz, each of which, when executed anc
delivered, shall! ke an eriginal, but a1l of which shall
celiectively oonstitute one and the same instrument.
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v amencmaent of the

n

1. AMENDMENTS: Ary sccification o
terms and provisions of thisg agreement shall be valid and
effective only if and when male in writirg and duly executed on
behalf of the parties herets,

22. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: Ths Apreement constitutes the entire
agresment between Lessors and Lecsee and supersedes all other
prior negotiations, undertakings, notices, remcranda, and
agrezments betwesn Lessors anZ Lessee, whether oral or written, -
with respect to the subject matter hereof.

£3. LEBALLY BINDING EFFECT OF AGREEMENT: It is the
intention of the partiee hereto te be legally bound hereby and
that this RAgreement chall be bindirg upcn and insure Lo the
benefits of heirs, executors, administrators, noninees,
stcresscrs and assigne of the parties horelo.

24. ARASSIBNABILITY: It is héweby understood and agreed by
and between the parties heretc that this Rogreenent of Lease may

ez
be assigned, transferred, or sublet by Lessee’s authority.
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By: Leonard Swisher




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIVIDUALS OR PARTNERS

. LANDOWNER
STATE OF e R
: ss
COUNTY OF '
On /j/?(//q g before me, the undersigned Notary, personally ap

t ~
O/ sl A OC/r /]
. IName{s)) ' . . |
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscnbed to this

ment, and who acknowledged that 1€,
Y .o Ihe, she or they}

, executed the same and desires it to be recorded.

~IN WH};;;S WHEREOF, ;Jf hereunto set my hand and official seal.
“(SEAL) __ " MMA’ ////’ My Commission Expires: /510/21/ X 200
o NeNOTRAIAL SEAL ' tesfe)
~ —{-—KIMBERLY A KOVALL NOTARY PUBLIC :
I 7| TAWRENCE TWP5CLEARFIELD COUNTY.
W“éF\PlﬂFSADqAQﬂBWL:EDGEMENT OF CGRPORAT!ONS

I S | . LANDOWNER
STATE OF
Sss
COUNTY OF
On , before me, the Qndersigned Notary, personally apg

who acknowledged (herself) (himself) to be the L |

[Title of Person)
) .
) : ’

[Name of Corporation) .

corporation, and the (s}he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoi
strument on behalf of the said corporation and desires that this instrument be recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have hereunder set my hand and official seal.
(SEAL) : My Commission Expires:

Notary Public . (date)

~ This insttument has been recorded in
County, Pennsylvania, this ________ day of .
19 ____, at Book __ ; , Page (s)

{Signed) * (Print Name)

{Sealed)




ER—MR—10: Rev. 2/84
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**Supplemental C” COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA s .
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES . \\{

) APPL. NO. (Dspariment Uss Only)

. ‘ 2
‘ CONTRACTUAL CONSENT OF LANDOWNER J
(1) (We), the undersigned, being the owner(s) of i ~acres of land located in e.

' N County, as *

{Township, Borough, City) .
described in the deed(s) recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office Book(s) and page(s)

map attached hereto which is signed in the original by the landowner upon which
_— _ proposes to engage in surface

{Name of Mining Operator} :
mining activities for which application for permit will be made to the Department of Environmental

Resources and of which application this consent will be made a part, DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT THE MINING OPERATOR HAS THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON AND USE THE LAND FOR THE
PURPQOSES OF CONDUCTING SURFACE‘MINING ACTIVITIES. Furthermore, (1) (We), the undersigned,
do hereby irrevocably grant to the Mining Operator and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the right
to enter upon the aforesaid land before beginning the mining activitylies), during'the mining activi-
ty(ies) and for a period of five (5) years after the completion or abandonment of the mining activi-
tylies) for the purposes of inspecting, studying, backfilling, planting and reclaiming.the land and abating
pollution in accordance with the provisions of the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation‘Act,
The Clean Streams Law, and The Coal Refuse Disposal Act, as amended, rules and regulations pro-
mulgated thereunder, and the provisions of permit(s) issued to the Mining Operator. (I) (We) do hereby
grant in addition to the Commonwealth, for the aforesaid period of time, a right of entry across any
adjoining or contiguous lands owned by (us) {me) in order to have access to the land described herein.
It is specifically agreed and understood that this contractual consent gives the Commonwealth the
right to enter, inspect, study, backfill, plant and reclaim the land and abate pollution therefrom as
a matter within the police power but does not obligate the Commonwealth to do so, and does not

constitute any ownership interest by the Commonwealth in the aforesaid land.

This Consent shall not be construed to impair any contractual agreement between the Mine
Operator and the landowner. .

(NSERT ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS OR CROSS OUT)

and shown by crosshatched lines on the,

In witness whereof and intending to legally bind (myself) (ourseives), (my) (om?/breirs, successors
and ass/ibns, () {we) have hereunto set (my) (ou and(s) and seal this 2 . day

of [/ A , 19 ,
< £ &
W 7
By;:/- ' f i /
{Signature} = - .

20 L P 74

© (Print Name)

‘

By:

{Signature)

{Primt Namol
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I hereby certify that on January S, 2004, copy of the foregoing Agreement
of Lease was served by regular mail, postage prepaid, on the following at address
indicated.

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 East Locust Street
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

% % % o % % ¥ ¥ k% % % % Ok F X ¥ ¥ ¥ H % H ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * * * * *

AN 09 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

* % ok ok A ¥ * ¥ *

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., by
and through his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and sets
forth the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that
Plaintiff did not enter into a Lease Agreement with the
Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., but to the contrary entered
into a Lease Agreement with Swisher Contracting, Inc., as
appears from the Lease Agreement filed of record by Plaintiff on
January 6, 2004.

4. Denied in so far as it implies that the Lease
Agreement between Plaintiff and Swisher Contracting, 1Inc.,

provides for a monthly minimum of $150.00 in advance. In



further answer thereto, it is alleged that said Lease Agreement
speaks for itself.

5. Admitted but in further answer thereto, it 1is
alleged that the Lease Agreement between Plaintiff and Swisher
Contracting, Inc., speaks for itself.

6. Admitted but in further answer thereto, it 1is
alleged that the Lease Agreement between Plaintiff and Swisher
Contracting, Inc., speaks for itself.

7. States a conclusion to which no answer is
required. To the extent that an answer may be required, said
allegation is generally denied.

A, Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that no
public waste was buried at the mining site.

B. Denied. On the contrary it 1is alleged that
Swisher Contracting, Inc., at all times complied with all
federal and state mining rules and regulations including
management of water in the pit. In further answer thereto, it
is denied that Swisher Contracting, Inc., in any manner caused
harm to a water source on Plaintiff’s property or that Swisher
Contracting, Inc., would be liable for such damage in accordance
with the terms of the Lease Agreement filed of record by

Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.




C. Denied. On the contrary it 1is alleged that
Plaintiff'’s property was mined by Swisher Contracting, Inc., in

the manner consistent with good mining practices.

D. States a conclusion to which no answer is
required. To the extent that an answer may be required, it is
denied that Swisher Contracting, Inc., conducted improper open

pit mining procedures. In further answer thereto, it is alleged
that the obligations of Swisher Contracting, Inc., are set forth
in the Lease Agreement filed of record by Plaintiff on January
6, 2004.

8. Denied. On the contrary it 1is alleged that
Swisher Contracting, Inc., at all times utilized Plaintiff’'s
property consistent with good mining practices and in a manner
permitted by the terms of the Lease Agreement filed of record by
Plaintiff on January 6, 2004, which Lease Agreement speaks for
itself.

9. Admitted in so far as it states that Swisher
Contracting, Inc., terminated its Lease Agreement with Plaintiff
by letter dated January 27, 2003. It is also admitted that
Swisher Cdntracting, Inc., paid to Plaintiff, Chester A. Ogden,
the sum of $300.00. It is denied, however, that said payment
represented a monthly minimum due under the terms of the Lease
Agreement filed of record by Plaintiff on January 6, 2004, which

Lease Agreement speaks for itself. In further answer thereto,




it is alleged that Plaintiff signed a Supplemental C, a copy of
which is attached to the Lease Agreement filed of record by

Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.

COUNT II

10. Defendant incorporates his answers to Paragraphs
1 and 2 of Plaintiff’s Complaint by reference and makes them a
part hereof.

11. Admitted in so far as it states that Defendant
has paid no compensation to Plaintiff since February 2003. It
is denied, however, that Swisher Contracting, Inc., was not
authorized to enter upon Plaintiff’s property by virtue of the
Supplemental C signed by Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached
to the Lease Agreement filed of record by Plaintiff on January
6, 2004.

12. States a conclusion to which no answer is
required. To the extent that an answer may be required, it is
denied that Defendantlhas violated the rights of the Plaintiff
and to the contrary, it 1is alleged that Plaintiff signed a
Supplemental C for Swisher Contracting, Inc., a copy of which is
attached to the Lease Agreement Lease Agreement filed of record
by Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.

E. Admitted but in further answer thereto, it is

alleged that Swisher Contracting, Inc., retains the right to




reclaim Plaintiff’s property in accordance with the Supplemental
C signed by Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached to the Lease
Agreement filed of record by Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.

F. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that
Swisher Contracting, Inc., retains no earth moving equipment'or
other objects other than equipment necessary to reclaim
Plaintiff’s property.

G. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that earth
from Plaintiff’s property was moved during the normal course of
mining as required and permitted by the Lease Agreement filed of
record by Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.

13. Admitted.

14. Denied in so far as it implies that Defendant is
obligated to mine coal from Plaintiff’s property. In further
answer thereto, Defendant incorporates the Lease Agreement filed
of record by Plaintiff on January 6, 2004.

15. Admitted in so far as it states that Plaintiff
made a demand for attorney’'s fees and Court costs or other
relief as the Court deems proper. It is denied, however, that
Plaintiff is entitled to recover attorney’s fees or costs from
the Defendant.

16. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that
Swisher Contracting, Inc., at all times complied with federal

and state regulations in conducting its mining operations wupon




Plaintiff’s property. In further answer thereto, it is alleged
that Swisher Contracting, Inc., has not violated any of the
terms and_conditions of the Lease Agreement filed of record by
Plaintiff on January 6, 2004, nor has Swisher Contracting, Inc.,
committed any conduct wupon Plaintiff’s property inconsistent
with its rights under the Lease Agreement and/or Supplemental C.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that
Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

Jdmes A. Naddeo, Esquire
At orney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

* % Ok % ¥ ¥ Ok * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Answer to Complaint filed in the above-
captioned action was served on the following person and in the
following manner on the Eﬁfﬁ_ day of January, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

S/ . Vit

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

tForney for Defendants
1




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., who being duly sworn according to law,

deposes and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answer are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

Wj ! St
Sr.

Leonard O. Swisher,

information and belief.

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this lﬁfé day of January, 2004.

’ (// L/

Notarial Seal
Jennifer L. Royer, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires May 17, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN

VSs. : No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD A. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.
ORDER

AND NOW, this SD day of April , 2004, it is the ORDER of the Court

that Civil Non-Jury Trial in the above matter has been scheduled for Tuesday, May

Y

18, 2004 at 11:00 A.M, before the Honorable J. Michael Williarhson, Specially

Presiding, Clearfield Coufig:Cou'_r_ihouse, Clearfield, PA. Please report to the Court

e,

: p)
Administrator’s Office. You‘vgill bq’ directed from there where this trial will be held.

(o

- 2

[
H j -
-.

. BY THE COURT:

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

resident Judge

FILED

'MAY 0 3 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

* % & % % o %k % ok R ok ¥ H ok ¥ ok O % F % ¥ * F* F* ¥ ¥ * ¥ ¥ % *

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE
Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa 1I.D. 06820

Esq.

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

MAY 0 7 2004

William A. Shaw
PmmmmaWOmKMCmmS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *
*

vs. * No. 03 - 869 - CD ,

* j

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., * ;

PRESIDENT, SWISHER * *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendants *

ORDER
NOW this day of May, 2004, upon consideration of

the Motion of James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Attorney for Defendant

in the above-captioned case, it is the ORDER of this Court that

the non-jury trial scheduled for May 18, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. is

hereby continued. It is further ORDERED that the Clearfield |
|

County Court Administrator be directed to place said case on the

list for trial for the next session of Civil Court to be tried |

in said term provided discovery has been completed.

BY THE COURT,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

* % ok ¥ F % ¥ ¥ *

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

NOW COMES the Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., by
and through his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and sets
forth the following:

1. That Plaintiff filed suit in the above-captioned
action on or about June 13, 2003.

2. That Defendant filed Preliminary Objections on
July 2, 2003.

3. That said Preliminary Objections were generally
denied by Order of Judge J. Michael Williamson dated December
12, 2003.

4. That Defendant filed a timely Answer to
Plaintiff’'s Complaint on January 9, 2004.

5. That by letter dated April 15, 2004, Plaintiff
directed a letter to the Clearfield County Court Administrator

requesting a “scheduled date of jury trial”.



6. That Defendant subsequently received an Order
dated April 30, 2004, directing that a non-jury trial be held on
Tuesday, May 18, 2004, at 11:00 a.m.

7. That pfcedurally this case was listed for trial in
conflict with the Local Rules of Court known as “Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, 46th Judicial District”.

8. That said case was never praeciped to the trial
list.

9. That defense counsel had no opportunity to object
to the case being placed on the trial list.

10. That the case has been scheduled without pre-
trial conference or pre-trial memorandum.

11. That discovery in this case is not complete.

12. That your Petitioner believes and therefore avers
that after discovery is completed, Defendant will have a
credible basis for summary judgment. |

13. That in addition to the serious procedural
improprieties set forth herein, your Petitioner has a serious
conflict concerning discovery/trial preparation which is to take
place on Tuesday, May 18, 2004, for preparation of a case which
is scheduled to be tried on June 14, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the
Court direct the trial of this case to be continued and that the

Court Administrator be instructed to place this case on the list




for trial for the next session of Civil Court for Clearfield
County subject to completion of discovery.

Respectfully submitted,

S fomes? U Vacloleo

Qé&es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN :
vs. : No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD A. SWISHER, SR., :
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.

ORDER

L\

NOW, this ll day of May, 2004, it is the ORDER of
this Court that Order entered on April 30, 2004, in the
above-captioned civil matter, scheduling said case for a
Civil Non-Jury Trial to be held on Tuesday, May 18, 2004,
at 11:00 A.M. before the Honorable J. Michael Williamson,
Specially Presiding, at the Clearfield County Courthouse,
be and is hereby VACATED.

IT IS THE FURTHER ORDER OF THIS COURT that any and
all further future scheduling Orders in this matter shall

‘only be signed by the Honorable J. Michael Williamson.

BY THE COURT

FILED o)

| MAY 1 12004 President Judge

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUDGE

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
25TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT HOUSE
LOCK HAVEN, PA 17745

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
V. NO.03-869-CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC,,
Defendant

N N N N N N N N e’

ORDER
NOW, this 10th day of May, 2004, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:
1. The non-jury trial scheduled for May 18, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. is continued, to be
rescheduled at the Court’s convenience.
2. A status conference will b_e held on May 18, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in the Clearfield
County Courthouse, at which time thé Court will consider all outstanding motions and establish a
trial date.

3. All parties and counsel must be present.

BY THE COURT:

o m—

oL

\"\‘JrMiehaeHViﬁiamson,jlﬁg‘es
Specially Presiding
25th Judicial District of Pennsylvania

Xc: Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff F , L E D

James A. Naddeo, Esquire ‘
Court Administrator MAY 12 2004

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/C!erk of Courts




—
’r.\

JUDGES CHAMBERS
TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LOCK HAVEN, PENNSYLVANIA 17745
J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUDGE

570-893-4014
FAX 570-893-4126

May 11, 2004

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Ogden v. Swisher
No. 03-869-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Please file the enclosed Order in the above referenced matter. All copies have

been distributed.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

rol E. Miller
Secretary to Judge Williamson

Enclosure




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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FILED

MAY 142004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

¥ % ¥ * F * ¥ *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Notice of Taking Deposition of Chester A.
Ogden in the above-captioned action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the.lgéﬁé day of May 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Q//mza/a Wa_céc&»

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
A torney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA °
CIVIL DIVISION

~ CHESTER A. OGDEN,
PLAINTIFF

Vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
DEFENDANT

¥ X K ¥ N % N X B ¥ O K R X K X ¥ K K * K * R

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:

Answer Notice of Taking
Deposition

Filed by Plaintiff

Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682

FILED
.1, 204 G

\0\\\ “——
Wllllam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
3 Cenr ~e fmveri e



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *

b

VS. * No. 03 -869 - CD

*

LEONARD O, SWISHER, SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *

To: Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.
and
James A. Naddeo, Esquire

THIS WILL SERVE NOTICE that Chester A. Ogden will not
participate in taking of deposition by Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.on June 16,
2004, at the office of James A. Naddeo, Esquire, located at 207 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pa. 16830, for reason as follows;

1. Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., Defendant, will have the opportunity
to extract information from Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff, at trial of the
matter.

2. Defendant’s counsel, James A. Naddeo, has undertaken to take

deposition of Plaintiff absent warranted cause.

3. Counsel for Defendant has delayed trial of the matter when he

environment,




CERTIFICATE OQF SERVICE

I, Chester A. Ogden, undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct
copy of Answer Notice of Taking Deposition was served on the following
listed Attorney for Defendant by First -Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, at address
indicated on May 17, 2004.

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

211 East Locust Street
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
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FILED

* MAY 17 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

.OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN
~vs- ~: No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD A. SWISHER, SR., :
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.
ORDER

NOW, this 18th day of May, 2004, it is hereby
ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff will attend the deposition
scheduled for June 1@, 2Qp4, at the office of Attorney
Naddeo beginning at%§fOQ_a.m.”§nd will remain there and
answer fully all qquiioqé poéed to him until the
deposition is comp1éte; ]

2. Upon completion of the deposition, Attorney
Naddeo shall advise the Court of the status of this matter,

and if Discovery has been successfully completed, a jury

trial will be scheduled through the Court Administrator of

N—

THE HONORABLE J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON,
F“_ED Specially Presiding

_c1earf1e1d County.

MAY 18 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

7&3
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CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
PLAINTIFF

vs. No. 03- 869-CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
DEFENDANT

Type of Pleading

Challenge Court Disposition

Filed by Plaintiff

Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682
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FILED

JUN 14 2004

William A. sh
Prothonotariw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN, .
PLAINTIFF *
*

vs. * No. 03-869-CD

*
*
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
DEFENDANT *

Now comes the Plaintiff, Chester A. Ogden, by self representation
pursuant to citizen’s lawful rights under the Constitution of The United States and
Pennsylvania Rules of Court and challenges Court disposition of above captioned
matter, whereof the following is stated;
1. Plaintiff petitioned the Court for redress of grievance on June 13,
21003, by filing a Complaint with Clerk of Court and demanding Trial by Jury.
and the Court Administrator has failed prompt and proper disposition of the
matter throughout the past year. |
2. At Status Conference conducted May 18, 2004, J. Michael |
Williamson, Judge Specially Presiding, violated Code of judicial

Conduct by denying Plaintiff full right to be heard according to law.



3. By Order of Court 18th day of May, 2004, Judge Williamson
violated lawful rights of the citizen under Constitution of The United States
and Constitution of The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by directing
Plaintiff to attend deposition scheduled for June 16, 2004 at the office of
attorney Naddeo, and

4.‘ Judge Williamson violated Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to
dispose promptly of the business of the Court in that he farther delayed
disposition of the matter by permitting Defendant’s counsel to take PlaintifPs
deposition while knowing the information could be extracted at Trial.

5. Judge Williamson violated Code of Judicial Conduct in that he
failed to be patient, dignified, and courteous to Plaintiff at Status Conference

conducted May 18, 2004.

Wherefore. It is réquested of the Honorable Court that a jury trial be scheduled

through the Court Administrator of Clearfield County.

Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Chester A. Ogden, hereby certify that on June 14,2004 a copy of
foregoing Challenge Court Disposition was served by regular mail, postage
prepaid, on the following at address indicated.

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

211 East Locust Street
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff




J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUDGE

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
25TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT HOUSE
LOCK HAVEN, PA 17745

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, )
Plaintiff )
)

V. ) NO. 03-869-CD
)
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., )
PRESIDENT, SWISHER )
CONTRACTING, INC,, )
Defendant )

ORDER

NOW, this 17thA day of June, 2004, upon consideration of the “Challenge Court
Disposition” filed by Plaintiff on June 14, 2004, which we consider to be a request for
reconsideration, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The requested relief is DENIED.

2. The Court Administrator of Clearfield Coupty shall promptly and thoroughly review
the original Court file and certify to the undersigned if a demand for jury trial was ever made in a
timely manner by either party.

BY THE COURT:

\ 2
1111amson Judge

Spec1a11y Presiding

25th Judicial District of Pennsylvania

Xc: Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff

James A. Ngddeo, Esquire F i L E .

Court Administrator
JUN 2 12004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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JUDGES CHAMBERS
TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LOCK HAVEN, PENNSYLVANIA 17745
J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUDGE

570-893-4014
FAX 570-893-4126

June 18, 2004

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Ogden v. Swisher
No. 03-869-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:
Please file the enclosed Order in the above referenced matter. All copies have
been distributed.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

%iller

Secretary to Judge Williamson

Enclosure
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A.. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendants

* % ® % ok Ok ¥ ok ok ok ¥ ok o ¥ ok % ¥ ¥ ¥ * ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * % ¥ * * *

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

F lL.ED o
s 12000 e,

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

% % % % % ¥ ¥ % *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Notice of Taking Deposition of James D.
Green and James Hile in the above-captioned action was served on
the following person and in the following manner on the 31lst day
of August 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

W A. Vladdes

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Atitorney for Defendant




SHNoY o MH810/AiEI0U0Y)0Ig
MBUS v Weifipy

002 L € 9ny

a3Ti4

rmaom A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

CHESTER A..OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

% & % ok ok k ok O O N ¥ H % ¥ ® % % ¥ * ¥ ¥ ¥ * F* * * ¥ ¥ ¥ * *

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esq.

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 03 -869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendant, Leonard Swisher, Sr., President, on behalf of Swisher Contracting, Inc., by
his attorr«y. James A. Naddeo, Esquire, respectfully moves this C ourt to enter Summary
Judgment pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1035.2, in favor of Defendant, on all counts of Plaintiff’s
Complaint and in support thereof aver as follows:

A. DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE

GRANTED BECAUSE LEONARD SWISHER, SR., PRESIDENT, IS AN
INAPPROPRIATE PARTY TO THIS ACTION

1. Plaintiff instituted this action against Leonard Swisher, Sr., in his capacity as President
of Swisher Contracting, Inc., by Complaint filed on June 13, 2005, in The Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, Clearfield, PA, No. 03 — 869 — CD.

2. This suit arises from injuries Plaintiff allegedly suffered from a lease agreement with
Swisher Contracting, Inc. to mine coal from Plaintiff’s property.

3. Defendant moves for Summary Judgment as Plaintiff’s Complaint is against an
inappropriate party, and bases this assertion on the following:

a. Plaintiff’s lease was with Swisher Contracting, Inc. It was not a personal lease

with the President of the Company.




b. The permit to mine was issued to Swisher Contracting, Inc., not to Leonard

Swisher.

c. Swisher Contracting, Inc. conducted the mining operations.
d. Throughout Plaintiff’s pleadings, Plaintiff uses Leonard Swisher and Swisher

Contracting, Inc. interchangeably.

e. Plaintiff has neither pleaded nor proven facts that would entitle him to pierce
the corporate veil and sue the Defendant, President Swisher, personally.

4. There is a strong presumption in Pennsylvania against piercing the corporate veil. The
factors to be considered are: undercapitalization, failure to adhere to corporate formalities,
substantial intermingling of corporate and personal affairs and use of the corporate form to
perpetrate a fraud. A corporate entity must be recognized and upheld unless the circumstances

call for one of these exceptions. Lumax Industries, Inc. v. Aultman, 543 Pa. 38, 669 A.2d 893

~

(1995).

5. Since Plaintiff has not proven circumstances that would warrant the court to apply one
of the exceptions to piercing the corporate veil, and there is no genuine issue of material fact,
Defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, respectfully requests that this Court enter Summary
Judgment in its favor and against Plaintiff on all counts of the Complaint.

B. DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE
GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PRODUCED EVIDENCE OF HIS

CONTENTIONS OF 1). DAMAGE TO HIS PROPERTY OR 2). THAT SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC. BREACHED THE TERMS OF THE LEASE

6 Count I of Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that Leonard S- "isher, personally, failed to

work and mine the leased premises in a workmanlike manner, claiming that public waste was




buried at the mine site, water accumulated in the open pit and caused damage to the property’s
water source, overburden was moved to the active pit area onto tt : area of adjacent coal, and that
Swisher breached the terms of the lease by failing to mine remaining coal.

1. PROPERTY CONDITIONS

a. WASTE

7. Plaintiff has not produced evidence that Defendant buried waste on his property.

8. According to the deposition testimony of a solid waste specialist for the DEP Bureau
of Waste Management, James Green, and The Surface Mine Conservation Inspector for the DEP,
John Rutherford, there had been an open cut on the property with debris.

9. The debris was reported to the responsible party, Jim Hiie, who removed it.

10. Such debris was not the responsibility of Swisher Contracting, Inc.

11. Plaintiff has not produced any evidence that there was any debris on his property that
was the responsibility of Swisher Contracting, Inc.

b. RECLAMATION

12. Plaintiff has not produced evidence that his property was not reclaimed properly.

13. Conversely, the Surface Mine Conservation Inspector for the DEP, John Rutherford,
testified in deposition that the property was reclaimed in excellent condition.

14. Plaintiff has not produced any evidence that the reclamation was improper.

c. WATER

15. Plaintiff has not produced evidence that the water has been degraded from actions of
Swisher Contracting, Inc.

16. Another party stripped Plaintiff’s property in the 1970’s.




17. From the beginning and throughout the operations of Swisher Contracting, Inc., the
water was monitored in various locations by the operator and the Department of Environmental
Protection.

18. It was determined that there was no degradation to the quality of the water. The water
quality was as good or better as before Swisher Contracting, Inc. hegan mining.

19. Plaintiff has not produced evidence throughout the discovery period to support any of
his allegations that Swisher Contracting, Inc. damaged the water on the property.

20. A motion for summary judgment is properly granted when the pleadings, depositions,
answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with affidavits, if any, show that
there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment

as a matter of law. Godlewski v. Pars, 408 Pa.Super. 425, 597 A.2d 106 (1991).

21. Where Plaintiff has not produced any evidence to support his allegations of damage,
there is nc¢ genuine issue of material fact and Defendant is entitlec to judgment as a matter of
law.

2. LEASE TERMS

22. Plaintiff claims that Swisher Contracting, Inc. breached the terms of the lease by not
mining a larger amount of coal.

23. There is no provision in the lease in relation to the amount of coal that was to be
extracted from the land.

24. Plaintiff did not prove that Swisher Contracting Inc. breached the lease with respect

to the amount of coal that had been or was to be mined.




25. The lease provided that Swisher Contracting, Inc. had the unbridled right to terminate
the lease when Swisher Contracting, Inc. determined that it was no longer economical to

continue to mine. Paragraph 10 of Lease Agreement filed January 6, 2004.

26. Swisher Contracting, Inc. determined that it was no longer cost effective to extract the
coal. Swisher Contracting, Inc. terminated the lease and reclaimed the land.
27. A lessee is not in breach when problems arise in mining coal that are not the fault of

the lessee. Owens v. Thompson, 385 Pa. 506, 123 A.2d 408 (1956).

28. Where Defendant has complied with the terms of the contract and Plaintiff has not
produced evidence of breach, there exits no genuine issue of material fact and Defendant is
entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, respectfully requests that this Court enter Summary
Judgment in its favor and against Plaintiff on Count I of the Complaint.

C. DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE
GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PRODUCED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT

OF HIS CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION FOR SWISHER CONTRACTING INC.’S
OCCUPATION DURING RECLAMATION

2% Count Il cf Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that commen' ing on February 1, 2003,
during the reclamation period, Swisher Contracting, Inc. used Plaintiff’s property without
authorization or compensation, and claimed that Swisher Contracting, Inc.’s occupation of
Plaintiff’s land with earth moving equipment and parts, violated Plaintiff’s rights.

30. The lease entitles Swisher Contracting, Inc. to cancel the lease upon a determination
that it is no longer economicélly beneficial to extract the coal, and then reclaim the property.

31. Swisher Contracting Inc. cancelled the lease after such determination and reclaimed

the property.




32. The lease explicitly provided for Lessee’s Right of Re-Entry upon the completion of
surface mining operations for purposes of reclamation “for such period of time as may be
necessary or required in order to comply with the laws and regulations the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and the United States of America concerning the reclamation and revegetation of

the Leases Premises.” Paragraph 11 of Lease Agreement filed January 6. 2004.

33. During the period of reclamation, it was necessary for Swisher Contracting, Inc. to
have equipment on Plaintiff’s property in order to complete the reclamation under the terms of
the lease.

34. As required by the Department of Environmental Protection, Plaintiff signed a
Supplemental C, a consent permitting entry upon the land after a inining operation is completed

or abandoned. 52 P.S. § 1396.1.

35. The Department of Environmental Protection authorized the mining on Plaintiff’s
property based on Plaintiff signature of the Supplemental C.

36. Swisher Contracting, Inc. reclaimed the property as required by the Lease and the
Supplemental C.

37. Plaintiff was under a contractual and statutory duty to permit occupation for the land
to be reclaimed.

38. “The removal of coal by surface mining methods must always be subject to the
general public’s interest in having the land reclaimed after the cor! is removed. A landowner
cannot take the position that he wants his coal removed by surface mining methods but he will
not agree to re-entry for reclamation purposes without receiving extra compensation.” Maul v.

Guthrie, 9 Pa. D.&C.3d 482 (1977).



39. Where Plaintiff is under a contractual, statutory and common law duty to permit
occupation for reclamation, there is no genuine issue of material fact and the Defendant is
entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, respectfully requests that this Court enter Summary

Judgment in its favor and against Plaintiff on Count II of the Complaint.

Respectfully Submitted,

ol Nadides

James A. Naddeo, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vS. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

* % o * ¥ ¥ ¥ * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment
filed in the above—captionéd action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 27th day of September
2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Omw O Maddes

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION :

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 05 -869 -CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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Proteral cmg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, * |
Plaintiff *
sk

VSs. * No. 05 - 869 - CD
*
LEONARD O. SWISHER. SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and certified copy of
Defendant’s Brief in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment, filed in the above-captioned
action was served on the following person and in the following manner on the 6th day of October,
2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

ol T

mes A. Naddeo, Esqulre
{Attomey for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN
VS. : NO. 03-869-CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
President, SWISH CONTRACTING INC:

OPINTON

Plaintiff filed a complaint against Leonard O.
Swisher, President of Swisher Contracting, Inc., alleging
damages as a result of a breach of an agreement of lease dated
June 26, 1989. That lease was between Plaintiff and Swisher
Contracting, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, which is not a

party to these proceedings.

ORDER
NOW, this 15th day of October, 2004, the Motion of
Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., for Summary Judgment is granted and
Plaintiff's complaint is dismissed.

BY THE COURT:

|
Il

. EL WIEETAMSON—
Specially Presiding

Eil =1
=l

ép $:69 ser R0 %;«%%

0CT 18 2004

Willizm 2. Shaw
Proihciciary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,

Chester A. Ogden

512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682

*
Plaintiff *
*
Vs. * No. 03-869-CD
*
]
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR. *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *
, *
*
*  Type of Pleading:
*
* ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
* FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
*
*
*  Filed by Plaintiff, Pro se
*
*
%
*
*

ae
LED s
0CT" 2 2 2004

&/ William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *
®

Vs. * No. 03-869-CD

3
®
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR, *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER ¥
CONTRACTING, INC., *
*

Defendant

Plaintiff moves this Court to deny Defendant’s motion for Summary Judgment

for reason as follows:

1. Plaintiff initiated this action against Leonard O.Swisher,Sr.as individual
and President of Swisher Contracting, Inc., by Complaint filed on June 13, 2003
in The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, No.
03-869-CD.

2. This suit arises from injuries Plaintiff suffered from Agreement of Lease

with Leonard O. Swisher, Sr. to mine coal from Plaintiff’s property.




3. Defendant’s Motion For Summary Judgment based on Complaint being
against inappropriate party is contrary to fact, based on the following:

a. Plaintiff’s lease was with Leonard O. Swisher,Sr., personally.

b. The permit to mine could have been issued under any name.

c. Swisher Contracting, Inc. conducted mining operations under
authority of Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.

d. Throughout Plaintiff’s pleadings, Plaintiff’s use. of Leonard

Swisher and Swisher Contracting, Inc., is meant to mean the individual

Leonard O. SWisher, Sr., President, Swisher Contracting, Inc., Defendant.

e. Plaintiff has neither knowledge or education to comment on
matters to pierce corporate veil and trusts to the Court to defend citizen’s
lawful rights.

4. Plaintiff has no knowledge of matter pertaining to corporate veil and
trusts to the Court to defend citizen’s lawful rights under Constitution of The
United States and the Constitution of The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

5. Plaintiff has exercised his lawful right to petition government for
redress of grievance and trial by jury, and Justice By Rule of Law does not
provide Defendant with excape from accountability and, therefore, Defendant’s

Motion For Summary Judgment should be denied




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter Order

Denying Motion For Summary Judgment

6. Plaintiff’s Complaint does allege that Leonard O. Swisher Sr.,

personally, (1) failed to work and mine the leased premises in a workmanlike
manner, (2) buried public waste at the mine site, (3) permitted water to accumulate
in the open pit, (4) knowingly caused conditions detrimental to underlying source
water, (5) failed to mine mineable and marketable coal, (6) terminated Agreement
of Lease January 27, 2003 and continues use of the land withoﬁt authorization and
without payment of compensation

L PROPERTY CONDITIONS
a. WASTE

7. Plaintiff’s claim of public waste being buried on his land is based on
waste disposal area being regraded and no evidence of the waste material being
removed..

8. Plaintiff’s claim of public waste on the property is supported by
deposition testimony of solid waste specialist for the DEP Bureau of

Waste Management, James Green, and The Surface Mine Conservation Inspector




for the DEP, John Rutherford, who testified that there had been an open cut on
the property with debris.

9. While Defendant claims the debris was reported to the responsible
party, James Hile, who removed it, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant, coal operator,
buried the public waste at the mine site on Plaintiff’s land.

10. Responsibility of the debris being buried at the mine site and violation
of law under Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act rests with Defendant.

11. Plaintiff’s claim does not imply that the debris on Plaintiff’s land was
the responsibility of Defendant., instead, Plaintiff’s claim alleges that
Defendant buried public waste at the mine site.

b. RECLAMATION

12, Plaintiff’s claim that his property was not reclaimed properly rests on
personal inspections of Defendant’s mining operation throughout past six (6)
years, notes, and photographs.

13. Defendant has not produced evidence in suppott of testimony of
Surface Mine Conservation Inspector for DEP, John Rutherford, that the property
was reclaimed in excellent condition, and strict proof is demanded.

14. Plaintiff’s evidence of Defendant’s reclamation being improper rests
with property owner, adjacent land owners, and others with knowledge of open pit

mining and reclamation requirements.

-4-




¢ WATER

15. Plaintiff’s claim of water being degraded consists of evidence that
Defendant permitted water to accumulate in open pits, become stagnant and
yellow in color, and buried public waste at the mine site.

16. Acknowledging that another party stripped Plaintiff’s property in the
1970’s, Plaintiff’s action is derived from Defendant’s violation of Agreement of
Lease, violation of Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, and violation of
Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act.

17. Defendant never produced evidence of water being monitored and
analysis thereof prior to and throughout mining operations.on Plaintiff’s land.

18. Defendant’s claim that it was determined that there was no
degradation to the quality of the water, and that the water quality was as good or
better as before Swisher Contracting, Inc. began mining, is not supported by
evidence and strict proof is demanded.

19. Plaintiff’s claim that Defendant caused damage to water quality at the
mine site is supported by photographs of stagnant water in the open pit, and
photographs of public waste claimed to be buried on the property.

20. A motion for summary judgment is improperly submitted when

absent of support by material fact.




21. Where Plaintiff has photographic evidence in support of alleged
damage, there is a genuine issue of material fact and Defendant is not entitled to
judgment.

2. LEASE TERMS

22. Defendant breached terms of the lease by failing to remove mineable
and marketable coal

23. There is a provision in the lease requiring mining and marketing
of all marketable coal.

24. Agreement of Lease requires mining of all marketable coal, not a
specific amount

25. While Lessor had the unbridled right and did terminate the lease
January 27, 2003, Defendant has continued use of the land without authorization
and refuses payment of monthly rental charges.

26. Defendant teMted Agreement of Lease without reclaiming the land
and after passing of twenty-one month still hasn’t reclaimed the land as required
by law..

27. Lessee is in breach for failure to conduct mining in a prudent and
workmanlike manner. not because of the fault of others.

| 28. Where Defendant has violated terms of the contract and Plaintiff
posesses notes and photographs as evidence of bfeach, there exists a genuine

issue of fact and Defendant is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law.
-6-




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter Order

Denying Motion For Summary Judgment

29. Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that Defendant terminated Agreement of
Lease and all compensation to land owner January 27, 2003 without first
reclaiming the land as required by law.

30. While the lease entitles Defendant to cancel the agreement, it is an
agreement whereby use of land is conveyed to another in exchange for just
compensation, and if does not convey cost free use of the land after termination of
the Lease.

31. Defendant teMted the lease and all compensation to landowner
without first restoring the land, then continued use of the land under alleged
right of “Doing Reclamation”.

32. The lease does not provide for Lessee having right to enter the land
after terminating the lease, Right of Re-Entry exists when DEP requires

corrections to reclamation under authority of Supplemental C




33. Defendant’s claim that it was necessary for Swisher Contracting, Inc.
to have equipment on Plaintiff’s property after términating the lease in order to
complete the reclamation, is in sharp contrast to the claim of conducting the
mining operation in a workmanlike manner in that such an operator would have
completed all reclamation before terminating the lease.

34. The Supplemental C signed by Plaintiff and required by Department of
Environmental Protection does not modify or extend provisions of the lease
between Plaintiff and Defendant, and only serves to convey landowners authority
to DEP for instructing Swisher Contracting, Inc. to enter the property for purposes
of correcting defects in reclamation and vegetation.

35. The Department of Environmental Protecﬁon does not authorize

mining of land based on landowners signature on Supplemental C

36. Defendant’s claim that Swisher Contracting, Inc. reclaimed the
property as required by the Lease and the Supplemental C, is challenged in that
Defendant failed and continues to fail to reclaim he mine site in compliance with

law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the United States of America

37. Plaintiff’s contractual and statutory duty to permit Defendant’s
occupation of the land after termination of the lease only comes into play when
DEP requires corrections to reclamation and vegetation under Supplemental C

8-




3!;. The Defendant has failed to protect the general public’s interest in the
environment in that reclamation was not concurrent with mining and revegitation
not undertaken in a timely manner.

39. Defendant’s coal mining operation is the largest area of mined and
unreclaimed land (approximately one square mile) ever known to exist throughout
Plaintiff’s 40 years involvement in open pit coal mining. and represents nothing less
than that of a reckless and irresponsible surface mine operator.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter Order

Denying Motion For Summary Judgment.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *

*

VS. * No. 03-869-CD

L3

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I, Chester A. Ogden, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of
Answer To Defendant’s Motion For Summary Judgment was served on the
following Counsel for Defendant at address indicated on October 21, 2004 by First
Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

207 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN, : _
Plaintiff
vs. : No. 03-869-CD F“._EDJ
J
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., PRESIDENT : 6’ 'S 54 pF
SWISHER CONTRACTING, INC.,  : . ﬁg CT 22 2004
Defendant Willam A Shay,

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOW comes Plaintiff, Chester A. Ogden, with Petition For
Reconsideration of Order of Court entered 15th day of October, 2004, dismissing
Plaintiff’s Complaint and for reason following stated:

1. Plaintiff, citizen of the United States, has petitioned government for
redress of grievance guaranteed under First Amendment, U.S.Constitution, and
demanded Trial by Jury in Complaint filed with the Court June 13, 2003

2. Plaintiff is 80 years of age with a 9th grade education, divorced, retired,
on Social Security of $653.00 per month, and trusts to Government to protect
rights of citizen.

3. Plaintiffis a combat veteran of WW-II and looks to Government
to protect citizen’s rights under Constitution of The United States and
Constitution of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in exchange for service rendered.

4. Plaintiff's Complaint seeking damages for injury caused him is against

Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher Sr., not against counsel for Defendant




5. Citizen’s right of fair treatment cannot exist in a matter placed before
the Court when the contest involves an inexperienced person and a trained
professional, such as now exists between Plaintiff and Counsel for Defendant.

6. Counsel for Defendant has orchestrated procedures whereby delaying
Court disposition of the matter

7. Defendant’s counsel has caused unnecessary delay of trial, increased

Court involvement, and added to injury caused Plaintiff, by matter filed with the
Court requiring Plaintiff’s involvement.

8. Counsel for Defendant’s numerous court filed documents have deprived
Plaintiff of prompt trial, since filing of Complaint June 13, 2003.

9. Counsel for Defendant filed Motion For Summary Judgment September
27,2004, and, before Plaintiff could prepare Answer To Motion For Summary
Judgment, on October 15, 2004, By The Court, J. Michael Williamson Specially
Presiding , it states in pertinent part “the Motion of Leonard O. Swished, Sr., for
Summary Judgment is granted and Plaintiff’s complaint is dismissed.”

9. After devoting all available time to preparing Answer To Motion For
Summary Judgment and receiving Order of Court on October 19th whereby
granting Defendant’s Motion For Summary Judgment and dismissing Plaintiff’s
Complaint, Plaintiff completed Answer October 21st and prepared Petition For
Reconsideration of Order, and, God willing, will file the documents with Clerk of

Court October 22nd before leaving for hospital appointment in Pittsburgh.

-2-



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court reconsider
Order of Court entered 15th day of October, 2004, and instruct Court

Administrator to schedule the matter for Trial.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN, *
Plaintiff *

%

VS. ® No. 03-869-CD

¥

LEONARD O.SWISHER,SR.,  *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER .
CONTRACTING, INC., .
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Chester A. Ogden, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of
Petition For Reconsideration Of Order was served on the following Counsel for
Defendant at address indicated on October 21, 2004 by First Class Mail, Postage
Prepaid

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
-

Vs, : No. 03 — 869 - CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC,,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

Petition for Counsel Fees and Costs

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa L.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

Fil.mM e

- k4

(0f3:49 B

OCT 27 2004
William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

VS. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant
PETITION FOR COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS

Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., by and through his undersigned counsel, requests this Court
pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. §2503 to award counsel fees and costs and in support thereof represents as
follows:

1. Leonard O. Swisher, Sr. was sued in his capacity as President of Swisher Contracting,
Inc.

2. On October 15, 2004, this Court dismissed Plaintiff’s complaint in the above-
referenced matter and granted Summary Judgment to Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.

3. Chester A. Ogden has filed a Petition for Reconsideration of the Court’s Summary
Judgment Order requesting that the matter be scheduled for trial.

4. Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. §2503 (9), the Court may award counsel fees “to any participant
because the conduct of another party in commencing the matter or otherwise is arbitrary,
vexatious or in bad faith.”

5. The relentless pursuit of a claim, which plainly lacks legal merit, warrants an award of

counsel fees. A suit is vexatious if brought without legal or factual grounds and the sole purpose

of the action is causing annoyance. Miller v. Nelson, 768 A.2d 858 (2001).




6. Ogden’s claim lacks legal merit. He has not supported his allegations against Swisher
with any evidence.

7. The Court made the determination that there is no genuine issue of material fact and
that Defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

8. Ogden’s Petition for Reconsideration is vexatious to Swisher.

9. In defending this action, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr. has incurred reasonable counsel fees

in the amount of $12,675.00 and costs in the amount of $1,349.48.

Respectfully Submitted,

oo O N des

(Z‘mes A. Naddeo, Esq.
ttorney for Defendant



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SSs.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

L 4

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., who being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Petition are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

%ﬁézw

Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.

information and belief.

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 26th day of October, 2004.

Ussnstn LM en
/ [/ /

Jenni LN(}){taxial Seal

ennifer L. Royer, No Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearﬁt:g County -
My Commission Expires May 17, 2007







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
- ' Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

W % ok d ok % % % F % ok % ok % % ¥ ¥ % F ¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ % ¥ * * % *

~Pa I.D.

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
RECONSIDERATION

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
06820

Esqg.

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED e
fiig 15 Hyteadeo

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couyrts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

* % Ok ¥ ¥ F ¥ * *

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

NOW COMES the Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., by
and through his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and sets
forth the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

3. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

4. Admitted.

5. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as

to the truth of said averment.




6. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that
defense counsel wutilized the usual and reasonable procedures
relating to pre-trial discovery with which Plaintiff was ordered
to cooperate by Order dated May 18, 2004, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. In further answer thereto, it
is alleged that defense counsel made every effort to expedite
discovery so that the case could be listed for trial.

7. Denied. In further answer thereto, Defendant
incorporates his answer to Paragraph 6 by reference and makes it
a part hereof. |

8. Denied. On the contrary it is alleged that
discovery in this case was completed expeditiously and, in fact,
Defendant was ready for trial within 114 days from the date of
the Court’'s Order dated May 18, 2004, when the depositions of
James Hile and James Greene were completed on September 9, 2004.
In further answer thereto, it is alleged that defense counsel
informed Plaintiff that the depositions of James Hile and James
Greene concluded Defendant’s discovery and that Plaintiff could
list the case for trial.

9. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as

to the truth of said averment.




10. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

11. Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that
Plaintiff’s Petition for Request for Reconsideration be
dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., who being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Answer to Petition for Reconsideration are true and correct to the
best of his knowledge, information and belief.

LS

Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 26th day of October, 2004.

Y ’/

. Notarial Seal
Jennifer L. Royer, Notary Public

Clearfield Boro, Clearfield
My Commission Expires May%
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OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHESTER A. OGDEN
~vs- ¢ No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD A. SWISHER, SR., :
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.
ORDER
NOwW, this 18th day of May, 2004, it is hereby
ORDERED as follows: ’
1. Plaintiff will attend the deposition
scheduled for June 16, 2004, at the office of Attorney
- Naddeo beginning at 9:00 a.m. and will remain there and
'an$wer fully all questions posed to him until the
deposition is complete;
2. Upon completion of the deposition, Attorney
Naddeo shall advise the Court of the status of this matter,
and if Discovery has been successfully completed, a jury
trial will be scheduled through the Court Administrator of
Clearfield County.

BY THE ¢

—

%?egify this to be a trus \—_/ ‘ ' -
ed copy of the original | ,
At filed in this case. THE HONORABLE J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON,
Specially Presiding
MAY 18 2004
ot 22
Prothonoary/

Clerk of Gaurts

__EXHIBITMA" oo
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

* % % * ¥ F ¥ * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Answer to Petition for Reconsideration
filed in the above-captioned action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 27th day of October
2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

DNl . Y Dtk

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUuDGE
COURT OF COMMOCN FLEAS
25TH JUDICIAL DISTRIGT
OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT HOUSE
LOCK HAVEN, PA 17745

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CHESTER A. OGDEN, )
Plaintiff )
) |
V. ) NO.03-869-CD
)
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR., )
PRESIDENT, SWISHER CONTRACTING, )
INC,, )
Defendant )
ORDER

NOW, this 29th day of October, 2004, Plaintiff’s Petition for Reconsideration of our

Order of October 15, 2004, is DISMISSED.

xc:  Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Court Administrator

BY THE COURT:

Q\-\l\‘

W'lliamson, Judge

ek

F , L E D Copies
/’L/Wﬂf{u.‘ou%
NOV'022004 sty 2,y

Wiliizm A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




JUDGES CHAMBERS
TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LOCK HAVEN, PENNSYLVANIA 17745
J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON
JUDGE

§70-833-4014
FAX 570-893-4126

November 1, 2004

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Ogden v. Swisher
No. 03-869-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Please file the enclosed Orders in the above referenced matter. All copies have

been distributed.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
rol E. Miller

Secretary to Judge Williamson

Enclosures
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CHESTER A. OGDEN, )
Plaintiff )
)
V. ) NO.03-869-CD
| )
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR, ) gé/(/
PRESIDENT, SWISHER CONTRACTING, ) B Copi?S
INC., ) F E/!(_QE;' previous
Defendant ) M- :strib
_ NOV 0 2 2004 ST
Williami A4.Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
ORDER ‘

Defendant seeks counsel fees following our granting of his Summary Judgment Motion
based upon our determination that Plaintiff sued the wrong party. While we understand
Defendant’s concern that Plaintiff’s diligent pursuit of his claim has reached the limits of
acceptability, we believe that Plaintiff, while on the line, has not crossed the line. Therefore,
although we will deny this Petition, we retain jurisdiction to consider any further requests for
counsel fees and costs in the event this matter is pursued further in the trial court or on appeal.

NOW, this 29th day of October, 2004, Defendant’s Petition for Counsel Fees and Costs is
DISMISSED.

- BY THE COURT:

J. MiCHAEL WILLIAMSON -
JUDGE

ichael Williamson, Judge

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

25TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT xc:  Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff

OF PENNSYLVANIA

courr House James A. Naddeo, Esquire
FOCK HAVEN. PA 17745 Court Administrator




JUDGES CHAMBERS
TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LOCK HAVEN, PENNSYLVANIA 17745
J. MICHAEL WILLIAMSON o 570-893-4014

JUDGE FAX 570-893-4126

November 1, 2004

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Ogden v. Swisher
No. 03-869-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Please file the enclosed Orders in the above referenced matter. All copies have

been distributed.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

rol E. Miller
Secretary to Judge Williamson

Enclosures
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

VvsS.

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

% % ok ok o % % % ¥ % ok % % ¥ N ¥ % H % ¥ ¥ % * % % % ¥ ¥ * *

No. 03 - 869 - CD

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED/”
Y
OV 0.2 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 03 - 869 - CD
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

* % * * % * X * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Petition for Counsel Fees and Costs
filed in the above-captioned action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 2nd day of November
2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Wa WQO/‘/Z‘/‘Q

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Adtorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

Vs, No. 03 - 869 -CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER SR.,
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.,

Defendant

Type of Pleading:
Challenge Judicial Authority
Filed by Plaintiff, Pro se
Chester A. Ogden,

512 Hartshorn Road

Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765- 4682

® ¥ K X R F K K ¥ H K K K W K K K K * K #. X K K ¥ *

FILED.

e
m 19598
NOV 07 2005 o

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A OGDEN *
Plaintiff *

*

VS. * No. 03 - 869 - CD

*

%

LEONARD O. SWISHER SR., *
PRESIDENT, SWISHER *
CONTRACTING, INC., *
Defendant *

CHALLEN 1C Al ORITY

Plaiuntiff challenges judicial authority of J. Michael Williamson, Judge
Specially Presiding, in above captioned case by following stated

1. On 15th day of October 2004, Judge Williamson issued Opinion
and Order contrary to information contained in the case and violated
personal honesty and efhics, Code of Judicial Conduct, and citizen’s lawful
right to petition government for redress of grievance.

2. The Opinion states “Plaintiff filed a complaint against Leonard O.
Swisher, President of Swisher Contracting, Inc., alleging damages as a result
of a breach of an agreement of lease dated June 26, 1989. That lease was
between Plaintiff and Swisher Contracting, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation,
which is not ‘a party to these proceedings”; Which is challenged in that all

transactions throughout numerous past years, involving equipment rental, sale



of real estate, and leasing of land, were between Chester A. Ogden and

Leonard O. Swisher Sr. and involved express consent of each.

3. The Order states “Now, this 15th day of October, 2004, the
Motion of Leonard O. Swisher, Sr., for Summary Judgment is granted and
Plaintiff’s complaint is dismissed “; Which is challenged in that record of
the case does contain material fact of injury caused Plaintiff and, therefore,
the Motion of Leonard O. Swisher Sr. for Summary Judgment should be
denied. and

4. The Order states “Plaintiff’s complaint is dismissed “; Which is
challenged for reason of the Order violating lawful rights of citizen to
petition government for redress of grievance and right of trial by jury, and

5. Judge Williamson displayed conduct of prosecutor in that he
questiuvoned Defendant on matter of financial status, but did not ask
questions relevant to matter placed before the Court, and

6. When Defendant attempted to explain his position, under lawful
right to be fully heard in a Court of Law, Judge Williamson said “ This
case is over.....Don’t say another word or I'm going to put you in jail

right now “.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that The Court issue Order Vacating
Order of 15th day of October, 2004, and that the Court Administrator be

instructed to schedule the matter for Jury Trial.

512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN
Plaintiff
VS. No. 03-869-CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING INC,;

Defendant

* K ¥ X K ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Chester A.Ogden, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of
Challenge Judicial Authority was served on the following listed Defendant

at address indicated on November 2,2005 by First Class Mail, postage

prepaid
Leonard O. Swisher Sr.,
P.O. Box 1223
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
DATE: November 2, 2005 512 Hartshorn Road

Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682




David S. Meholick, Court Administrator ""mm“."“g‘:;s omm@
Clearfield County Courthouse : Lﬁg{%ﬁrm—d’

1 North Second Street * ‘ PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS
Clearfield, Pa. 16830 ' : .

December 30, 2005

Re: Case No. 00-760-CRA, Commonwealth vs Ogden
and '
Case No. 03-869-CD, Ogden vs Swisher ~ ;

L

Dear Mr. Mehohck

| Enclosed herewith please find two (2) copys of leter submited to J. Michael Williamson, ‘
Judge, Specially Presiding, dated December 27, 2005, and requesting that a copy of the ‘
-letter be filed with record of each case, above refrenced.

Smcerely

7’4

. Chester A Ogden/
5123 Hartshorn Road -
Clearﬁeld, '




J. Michael Williamson, Jﬁdge
Clinton County Courthouse
Lock Haven, Pa. 17745

December 27, 2005
Judge Williamson:

This is to convey awareness of your improper conduct as Judge, Specially
Presiding, involving two cases in Clearfield County concerning Chester Ogden and is to
request that you proceed with whatever necessary to correct the injustice.

The conduct complained of is derived from, (1) Commonwealth v. Chester Ogden No.
00-760-CRA, and (2) Ogden v. Swisher No. 03-869-CD, and consist of your failure to
shield a citizen from improper conduct of another, and failure to hold those accountable
who inflict harm on person or property of another, pursuant to the following

0. 00-760-CRA

eal ester e

On October 14, 2000, Pennsylvania State Police Cpl. Donald Jury and Tpr.
Matthew T. Reifer came to Pike Township , Clearfield County, and charged landowner
Chester Ogden with Obstructing Public Highway by parking a grader on Township Route
504, without supporting evidence, and arrested and transported the accused 30 miles
to Kylertown for Arraignment in office of District Justice Michael Rudella..

At Arraignment Proceedings, Tpr. Reifer filed Affidavit of Probable Cause and
Criminal Complaint charging Defendant with Obstructing Public Highway, namely Pike
Township Road 504, by parking a grader on the road, without supporting evidence.

Defendant testified that he owned the land where the grader was parked and
provably so by Deed to the property and that official State Map(s), General Highway Map
of Clearfield County and Pike Township Road Map, do not indicate Route 504 extending
to the area where the grader was parked. Nevertheless, District Justice Michael Rudella
determined Defendant guilty, set bail at Five Thousand ($5,000.) Dollars cash,
payable then or committed to jail Defendant told the Court that he didn’t have the
money, but as a life-long resident of Clearfield would pledge everything owned as security
for bail. Judge Rudella said “Five Thousand Dollars now or you’re going to jail”, and
Defendant was taken to Clearfield County Jail.

In the meantime, a large wrecker was summoned and the grader was slid from under
Defendant’s Pavilion and moved to another location, causing damage to the grader and

property.

October 18, 2000, Preliminary Hearing conducted at Clearfield County Jail, District
Justice James Hawkins presiding. Commonwealth Attorney William A. Shaw Jr.
charged Defendant with Obstructing Township Road 504 by parking a grader on the road




and of those testifying for the Commonwealth, including Patrick Morgan Supervisor of
Pike Township, Public Record was not used to determine the road location.

Defendant testified that he owned the land where the grader was parked and
provably so by Deed to the property and that public record of Pike Township did not
indicate route 504 extending to the residence of Defendant where the grader was parked,
and used current issue of official State maps, General Highway Map of Clearfield County,
Pike Township Road Map, and Pike Township Tax Assessment Map No. I-8 , as
evidence.

Justice Hawkins said, “ For today’s purpose, this hearing’s adjourned. And
you’ll have your day in court”.

November 2, 2000, Motion To Dismiss And Counterclaim filed with Prothonotary by
Chester Ogden, containing reason to dismiss, and counterclaim for, (1) Defendant’s cost
of this action, and (2) Damages in the amount of $2500.00.

February 21, 2001. Letter from Court Administrator David S. Meholick informing
Defendant that the criminal matter has been assigned to the Honorable Keith B. Quigley,
specially presiding, and that Counterclaim is currently being taken under consideration by
him

April 16, 2001. Pre-Trial Conference conducted between Assistant District Attorney
William A. Shaw Jr. and Defendant’s counsel, Defendant denied participation , and ,
Defendant subsequently informed by counsel, that Mr. Shaw stated that he is receiving
immense pressure from Paul Cherry, the Clearfield County Police Department, the
Pennsylvania State Police, and various citizens insisting that he prosecute your case.
However, Mr. Shaw did indicate that he would approve a plea of guilty to Disorderly
Conduct. Disorderly conduct is a summary offense, and basically there would be no jail
time, no probation, and a $25 fine

May 1, 2001. Conference conducted in Office of District Attorney between Assistant
District Attorney Shaw, Counsel for Defendant, and Chester Ogden.

Mr. Shaw informed Defendant if the case went to trial he could almost guarantee
that defendant would be found guilty, fined, and sentenced to serve time in jail.
Consequently, after reviewing Plea Agreement, to avoid being confined in jail and not
able to provide daily care for my elderly mother and my personal affairs, after inserting
“ signed under duress” Defendant signed Plea Agreement. Then Attorney Shaw phoned
the information to Judge Quigley.

Judge Quigley’s SENTENCE order states, in pertinent part, “in full consideration
of all counts in the information; the plea is accepted. Immediate Sentence being
requested, SENTENCE is that the Defendant pay the costs and a fine in the amount of
Twenty-five ($25.00) Dollars.” However, no action was taken on Defendant’s -
Counterclaim which was filed with the court November 2, 2000.
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March 12, 2002, Received PA COST BILL REPORT indicating “Charge /Fee
Description “ Disorderly conduct (Fighting/threatening)”, Total Fines and Fees: $494.37.

April 15, 2002, Defendant notified Assistant District Attorney Shaw of withdrawing
guilty plea, Plea Agreement dated 5-1-01, and requesting the matter be scheduled for jury
trial..

May 1, 2004 Defendant received notice of Allegations of Contempt of Court (1) Was
Ordered to pay a $25.00 Fine plus Costs. (2) Defendant has a balance of $494.37 with
none being paid to date.

May 18, 2004, Status Conference and Argument on any Outstanding Issues.; Before
Honorable J. Michael Williamson, Specially presiding. William A. Shaw Jr. for
Commonwealth, and Chester Ogden, Defendant.

Commonwealth Attorney, William A. Shaw Jr., did not argue for Commonwealth
and wasn’t questioned by the Judge. And when Defendant attempted to argue his
position, under lawful right to be fully heard in a court of law. Judge Williamson
interrupted and said “Now, Mr. Ogden, what makes you believe that you can withdraw a
plea of guilty for which you had been sentenced almost a year previously?” and when I
proceeded to explain, the Judge said “This case is over, and you are going to pay $494.37
by 5 p.m.. this Thursday or you’re going to jail. This hearing is over, please sit down
now. Don’t say another word or I’m going to put you in jail right now”.

THAT, Judge Williamson, brings the case up to the point of you denying
Defendant’s Argument.

Defendant’s Argument; The matter before the Court is derived from Defendant
being charged with obstructing a public highway October 14, 2000 by parking a grader on
Pike Township Road 504 in Clearfield County.

Record of the Case is absent evidence of Defendant obstructing Township Road
504, and you, as assigned Judge, should know that. You should also know the record
contains testimony of Defendant that he didn’t commit the offense, and that he used
public record as evidence of fact that township route 504 did not extend into the area

where Defendant’s grader was parked. And something else you need to know involves
meone i i ed record of Prelimi earing conducted October 18,

2000; The copy of Taped Record of Preliminary Hearing, supplied Defendant by District
Attorney’s Office, is absent information contained in sixty-three pages of Transcribed
Record by Sargent’s Court Reporting Service.

Being a criminal case, all the elements of the crime must be proven by The
Commonwealth beyond a reasonable doubt. However, The Commonwealth failed to meet
burden of proof and undertook a malicious attach on Defendant. Thus committing Crime.
“Crime” is identified to be any act done in violation of those duties which an individual
owes to the community, and for the breach of which the law has provided that the
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offender shall make satisfaction to the public, and subjects the offender to Fine, Removal
from office, Disqualification to hold and enjoy any office of honor, trust, or profit.

Being Judge of Court and administrator of justice, and having displayed conduct
such as you have throughout your involvement in the case. It becomes-obvious that you
are not an an administrator of “Justice”- to do justice, to see justice done, to summon
one to do justice. Because you, Judge Williamson have conspired with others and are
guilty of Conspiracy in commission of crime.

Case No. 03-869-CD
Ogden vs Swisher

The case involves a citizen, Chester A. Ogden, petitioning Government for redress
of grievance by filing a Complaint with the Court on June 13, 2003 against Leonard O.
Swisher Sr. and trial by jury demanded.

As record of the matter indicates. Defendant, Leonard O. Swisher Sr., has declined
participation in the dispute and undertook to employ attorney James A. Naddeo as his
replacement.

The case wasn’t promptly scheduled for Jury Trial and, instead, diverted to
Attorney Naddeo, and assigned to a Judge that doesn’t follow rules of court.

Attorney Naddeo is not a party to the dispute (contest) between plaintiff and
defendant. Yet the Court permits the named contestant (Defendant) to be substituted by a
trained professional (Attorney), and, with the referee (Judge) being a member of the same
organization (Bar Association) as contestant, it becomes obvious that The Court has
changed contestants to be Ogden vs Legal Profession. .

Plaintiff’'s Complaint charges Defendant with violating Agreement of Lease
entered into between the parties June 26 1998 and indicates wrongful acts committed.

Defendant’s counsel claims that Plaintiff is suing the wrong party. And, Judge
Williamson dismisses Plaintiff’s Complaint.

NOW, When an element of our society can deprive a citizen of that which the
Constitution of The United States provides, it becomes evident that “We The People™ are
not the regulator of law by which we live. And, in my opinion, anyone violating our
Constitution places themselves with those the American military has looked at through the
sights of a gun,

Finally. With you, Judge Williamson, being aware of the prior stated, and having pledged
to Obey, Support, and Defend the Constitution of The United States. What are you
going to do ?




Sincerely 4nd Very Truly

hester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682

cc; Michael s. Meholick, Court Adm’r
William A. Shaw, District Atorney
Tom Corbett, Attorney General
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Others

VERIFICATION

I, Chester A. Ogden, undersigned, verify that the statements made in the
foregoing five pages are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.s/s 4 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities /
ﬁé@

Chester A. Ogden
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00869-CD

FILED

Chester A. Ogden ‘
| NOV 05 2007 |

William A. Shaw
MOnom/CIerk of Courts

Vs.

Leonard O. Swisher Sr.
Swisher Contracting Inc.

Dear Chester A. Ogden:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

oy

Daniel J. Nefon
Court Administrator




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00869-CD
Chester A. Ogden
Vs.

Leonard O. Swisher Sr.
Swisher Contracting Inc.

Dear James A. Naddeo, Esq.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

fﬂmx -

Daniel J. Né:l{on
Court Administrator




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN *
Plaintiff *
v * No. 03-869-CD FI] IL_E |

*
LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR, * Trial by Jury NOV 15 2007
President, Swisher Contracting Inc. * ml nief o,

Defendant * pmmo‘,’,‘ﬂ'{;;y‘"}g}egpg;v%m

/s

TATEMENT OF INTENTION TO PROCEED

Petitioner, Chester A. Ogden, alleges the grievance read//y{or trial

Chester A. Ogdei; Pro se
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
814-765-4683

Date; November 12, 2007




William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Street

Clearfield, Pa. 16830

November 12, 2007

RE: Case No. 03-869-CD
Ogden vs Swisher

Dear Mr. Shaw;

Enclosed herewith please find Statement of Intention to Proceed for filing

with the record of above referenced case.
£ ”
3¢ {1
n

512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

cc: Leonard O. Swisher Sr.
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03-§63-¢D

Pa. Department of Environmental Protection
Terry Confer RECEIVED
186 Enterprise Drive FROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE
Philipsburg, Pa. 16866

November 23, 2005

RE: Swisher Contracting, Inc.
SMP # 17990118, Novey Operation
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Confer:

Your letter dated November 22nd, received today, has warranted this
immediate reply, regarding above referenced.

As T’ve stated before. Swisher does not have authority to enter onto and across
my property to do corrective work on adjacent property of Jeffrey Carns, and
Swisher does not have authority to deposit material on property of Chester
Ogden while doing corrective work on adjacent land of Jeffrey Carns

DEP is in a position to know of the problems between Swisher and Chester
Ogden at the Novey Operation - Reclamation not concurrent with mining, Water
accumulation .in open pits, Burying public waste at the site, and Using land of
Chester Ogden after termination of Lease, In addition to that,. Swisher has
problems with Jeffrey Carns; Swisher’s mining permit did not include property of
Carns. Swisher knowingly and intentionally deposited material on property of
Carns in violation of rights of property owner, conducted mining activity off area
* of Permit, and Deposited material on non bonded area..
For you to state “The material that was placed on your property from the Carns
property had originally come from your property”, I do agree, and the statement
establishes that DEP knew Swisher was violating permit conditions when material
was being deposited on land of Carns, and that the property being used was off
bonded area of mining. Yet Swisher wasn’t held accountabile.
For you to state “The Department is not prepared to allow this area to go
unfinished until your complaint has been ruled on by the court™ appears to imply
that DEP is the regulator of justice. But I doubt if a Judge of Court shares your
opinion. Anyway, What’s the hurry now? The area has remained unfinished for
the past 65 years, and Swisher’s mining activity, contrary to your opinion, hasn’t
done anything to improve the area.




—

Mr. Confer. To the best of my ability I have tried to protect myself and society
aginst improper conduct of Swisher Contracting, Inc., and when nothing was
accomplished, I placed the matter before the Court. When the matter will come
to Trial, I don’t know. But in the meantime Swisher is not permitted on land of
Chester Ogden. .

Sincerely and very truly,

= y 2
Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
cc; Leonard O. Swisher Sr.

_J. Michael Williamson, Judge o ‘/
(( David S. Mehohck Court Adm’r )

PR -~ - R Lg—

-2 .




David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Street

Clearfield, Pa. 16830

November 25, 2005

RE: Case No. 03 - 869 -CD
Ogden vs. Swisher

Dear Mr. Meholick:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of letter submitted to Terry Confer, Pa.
Department of Environmental Protection, that will convey preseent status of the
dispute, and request that it be-inserted in the file of the above. reférenced. case:_»’

Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
765-4682




Michael S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Street

Clearfield, Psa. 16830

December 9, 2003
RE: Case No, 03-869-CD
Ogden vs. Swisher
Dear Mr. Meholick:
Please schedule hearing of argument on Preliminary Objections involving

above referenced case. Answer to Preliminary Objections were filed with
Prothonotary on today’s date.

512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830
(814) 765-4682

cc: James A. Naddeo, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN,
Plaintiff

vs. : NO. 03 -869-CD

LEONARD O. SWISHER, SR.,

PRESIDENT, SWISHER

CONTRACTING, INC.,
Defendant

STATUS

Pursuant to Order dated 10th day of May, 2004, scheduling status conference to

be held on May 18, 2004 at 11:00 a.m., Plaintiff submits the following:

The dispute rests on the Agreement of Lease entered into between the
parties June 26, 1998 and whereby Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff herein, agreed to
lease his 85 acre property in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
to Leonard O. Swisher, Sr, President Swisher Contracting Inc. for five years
thereafter or until all of the merchantable and profitably mined coal that can be
mined and removed therefrom whichever shall occur last.

(1). January 27, 2003, Swisher Contracting Inc. served written notice
terminating the lease between the parties dated 6-26-98.

(2). May 14, 2003, Leonard O. Swisher, Sr.. President Swisher
Contracting Inc. was served notice of Default Agreement of Lease and taking by
adverse possession, and a demand for compensation thereof in the amount of
$162,500.00. And further notified that failure to settle the matter within thirty

(30) days, by June 14, 2003, will represent just cause for seeking relief through the



Court and additional costs of attorney fees, Court cost, and such other relief as the
Court deems just, proper and equitable. |
(3). Complaint filed with Prothonotary June 13, 2003, Ogden vs. Swisher,
No. 03-869-CD and demand of jury trial..
(4). Pursuant to Order by the Court 12th day of December, 2003:
1. Plaintiff shall within twenty (20) days of this date file with the
Court and serve on Defense counsel a copy of the agreement of lease upon which
his claim is based;
2. In all other respects, the preliminary objections of the Defendant
are dismissed and Defendant is directed to file a responsive pleading within forty

(40) days of this date.

(5) Plaintiff filed copy of Agreement of Lease with Prothonotary January
6, 2004.
(6) Answer To Complaint filed with Prothonotary January 9, 2004 by

counsel for Defendant, James A. Naddeo

(7) April 15, 2004, Plaintiff requests that Court Administrator supply
date of jury trial,

(8). April 30, 2004, Order by the Court, Fredric J. Ammerman, President
Judge; stating that Civil Non-Jury Trial has been scheduled for Tuesday, May 18,
2004 at 11:00 A.M. before the Honorable J. Michael Williamson, Specially

Presiding.



(9). May 4, 2004, Plaintiff’s letter to David S. Meholick , Court Administrator,

challenges Order of Court by Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge, entered 30th day of April

£

2004, whereby scheduling the matter for Civil Non-Jury Trial, and for reason of Plaintiff’s
Complaint containing demand of jury trial, and also for reason of Judge
Ammerman having once recused himself from further participation in the case.

(10). May 10, 2004, Order, by the Court, J. Michael Williamson, Judge
Specially Presiding, ordered as follows:

1. The non-jury trial scheduled for May 18, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. is
continued, to be rescheduled at the Court’s convenience.

“ 2. A status conference will be held on May 18, 2004, at 1100 a.m. in the
Clearfield County Courthouse, at which time the Court will consider all
outstanding motions and establish a trial date. -

(11) On this date, May 18, 2004, Plaintiff requests the Honorable Court
to issue Order Directing Defendant to Account For Disposition of Public Waste

in that a large deposit of public waste and a large pile of automotive wheels and
tires have been disposed of by the operator at his coal mining site,

(12) Plaintiff would like to use this occasion to focus Court attention on
Defendant’s improper conduct since terminating Agreement of Lease on January
27,2003:

(a) Defendant failed, and continues to fail, to reclaim the mine site in
compliance with Permit issued by Pa. Department of Environmental Protection

(b) Defendant continues to use land of Plaintiff without authorization.
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(¢) Defendant’s failure to reclaim the land, pursuant to Permit, has delayed
Plaintiff’s need to sell the property for fair value.

(d) Defendant’s failure to conduct the minng operation in compliance with
known law have caused injury to the environment, potential injury to ground water
used by local residents, and subtracted from value of Plaintiff’s land and that of

adjacent property owners.

Wherefore; Plaintiff requests, for reason of being 80 years of age and in
declyning health, that the Honorable Court instruct Court Administrator to
schedule the matter for jury trial at the earliest time.

Thank you

Chester A. Ogden, Plaintiff.
cc; David S. Meholick, Court Adm’r.
J. Michael Williamson, Judge S.P.
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
f PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
DC/;\lﬂEI’ fler:/:\uES}}igAL:gg FAX: 1-5314-)765-6089 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

May 10, 2004

Chester A. Ogden .
Pauline Springs RE: Ogden vs. Swisher

512 Hartshorn Road No. 2003-869-CD
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Dear Mr. Ogden:

Thank you for your letter of May 4, 2004. As you know, the above
captioned case is assigned to the Honorable J. Michael Williamson, Specially
Presiding. It 1s my understanding that none of the Clearfield County Judges
desire to be assigned the matter, which includes Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Jr.,
Judge Paul E. Cherry and President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman.

Upon receipt of your letter demanding a Jury Trial, it was forwarded
to Judge Williamson. Judge Williamson then contacted me and indicated he would
instead be scheduling a Non-Jury Trial for May 18, 2004. My office prepared the
Order dated May 3, 2004 scheduling a Non-Jury Trial at the direction of Judge
Williamson. This Order was provided to, and signed by, President Judge Ammerman
solely as a convenience to Judge Williamson since his office is located in Lock
Haven. However, since you apparently mistakenly believe that the Order of May 3,
2004 somehow violates your rights, I have discussed your concerns with President
Judge Ammerman. As a result thereof, he has executed an Order rescinding the
Order of May 3, 2004. A copy 1is enclosed. In order that there be no further
misunderstanding on your part, I will have all further scheduling Orders signed
only by Judge Williamson.

I would expect that you will receive an Order or correspondence
shortly as to the continued scheduling of the May 18, 2004 trial. I also received
today a Motion for Continuance from Attorney Naddeo. Please note that whether you-
plan to attend any particular proceeding or if you will not attend due to some
sort of protest should be directed to Judge Williamson.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Encl(l)
cc: President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman
@udge U T Mithael Williamsdny
James A. Naddeo, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHESTER A. OGDEN :
vs. : No. 03-869-CD
LEONARD A. SWISHER, SR., - :
PRESIDENT, SWISHER
CONTRACTING, INC.

ORDER

b

NOW, this l‘ day of May, 2004, it is the ORDER of
this Court that Order entered on April 30, 2004, in the
above-captioned civil mattef, scheduling said case for a
Civil Non-Jury Trial to be held on Tuesday, May 18, 2004,
at'll:OO A.M. before the Honorable J. Michael Williamson,
Specially Presiding, at the Clearfield County Courthouse,
be and is hereby VACATED.

IT IS THE FURTHER ORDER OF THIS COURT that any and
all further future scheduling Order; in this matter shall

only be signed by the Honorable J. Michael Williamson.

BY THE COURT

I hereby certify this to be a true — /L»/[j P AAMA
and attested copy of the origin —

statement filed in this case. President Judge
MAY 1.1 2004
" Attest. Cott 4.
: Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts




David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, Pa. 16830

May 4, 2004

RE; Ogden vs. Swisher
Case No. 03-869-CD

Dear Mr. Meholick:

This is to challenge Order of Court by Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge,
dated May 3, 2004, whereby it states “Civil Non-Jury Trial in the above matter has been
scheduled for Tuesday, May 18, 2004 at 11:00 A.M, before the Honorable J. Michael
Williamson, Specially Presiding, Clearfield County Courthouse,....”, involving above
referenced case.

As Record indicates: I, Chester A. Ogden, petitioned the Court for redress of
grievance and demanded trial by jury, pursuant to Complaint filed with Clerk of Court
June 13, 2003

With Judge Ammerman haylng once recused himself from further participation in
any case, he is not permitted by la},w to re-enter the matter (see ORDER by the Court,
JohuK Reilly,Jr., President Judge 13th day of February, 2001 Case No, 00-760-CD)

{ Judge Ammerman’s. Otder scheduling the matter for Non-Jury Trial, violates
citizen’s civil right of trial by jury.. /
- )

For reason of having demanded dlsposmon of the matter 't by jury trial, I will not

participate in Non-Jury Trial scheduled for May}8 2004 at Clearfield County Courhouse.

Therefore, It is requested that the Com;t Administrator schedule the matter for
Jury Trial and with adequate allowance of time to permit planned public attendance.

‘yﬁmﬁned

Chester A. Ogden
512 Hartshorn Road
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

cc: Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge /
1. Michael Williamson, Judge,S.P. ) 7 //
~ James A. Naddeo, Esquire B o



